
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 11th July, 2012 

  Time: 1.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 5) 
  

 
4. Communications  
  

 
For Information: - 

 
 
5. Health and Wellbeing Consultation (Officer to report).  
  

 
6. Heart Town (report herewith). (Page 6) 
  

 
7. Housing Consultation: - briefing paper (report herewith). (Pages 7 - 29) 

 
 

• Briefing paper; 

• Appendix 1: draft strategy;  

• Appendix 2: consultation flyer.   
 
8. Rotherham LSP Summit - 26th September, 2012 (Officer to report).  

 
  

 
Main items: - 

 
 
9. Health and Wellbeing Board update report (report herewith). (Pages 30 - 33) 

 
 

• Report; 

• Work plan.   
 

 



10. Planning and health report (report herewith). (Pages 34 - 37) 
  

 
11. RNIB briefing note (report herewith). (Pages 38 - 39) 
  

 
12. Healthwatch Consultation (report herewith). (Pages 40 - 53) 

 
 

• HWBB Consultation report; 

• Survey to service users;  

• Survey to networks in the voluntary and community sector; 

• Revision to the HW Consultation plan.   
 
13. Date of Next Meeting: -  

 
 
- Wednesday, 5th September, 2012 

 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 06/06/12 

 
1S

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
6th June, 2012 

 
Present:- 
 
Members 
Councillor Wyatt  in the Chair 
Tom Cray   Strategic Director, Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 
Councillor Doyle  Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care 
Chris Edwards   Chief Operating Officer, CCG/NHSR 
Ian Jerrams   RDaSH 
Councillor Lakin  Cabinet Member, Children, Young People and Families  
    Services 
Dr. David Polkinghorn  CCG 
Dr. John Radford  Director of Public Health 
Joyce Thacker   Strategic Director CYPS 
Janet Wheatley  VAR 
 
Officers:- 
Tracy Holmes   Communications, RMBC 
Shona McFarlane  Director of Health and Wellbeing, NAS 
Jason Page   CCG 
Chrissy Wright  Strategic Commissioning Manager, Resources 
Dawn Mitchell   Democratic Services 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Karl Battersby, Christine Boswell, Phil Foster, 
Matt Gladstone and Martin Kimber. 
 
S1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Agreed:-  That the minutes be approved as a true record.   

 
S2. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  

 
 The Board considered the circulated draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.   

An officer group had been established to support the Board’s work programme 
particularly development of the Strategy and had supported the 2 stakeholder 
workshops. 
 
At the first workshop, held on 26th March,  Board members and partners had 
been presented with the headlines from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
along with the outcomes from the local health inequalities consultation.  5 
strategic themes had been agreed which would form the basis of the local 
Strategy:- 
 

− Prevention and early intervention 

− Expectations and aspirations 

− Dependence to independence 

− Healthy lifestyles 

− Long term conditions 

− Poverty 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



2S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 06/06/12  
 

The officer group had then developed the themes into strategic outcomes 
which presented a desired state for what Rotherham should look like in 3 
years. 
 
The second workshop held on 11th April provided an opportunity for partners to 
agree the ‘outcomes’ and wording and used then to consider appropriate 
actions which would be required over the next 3 years to bring about step 
changes to reduce health inequalities in Rotherham. 
 
If supported by the Board, the Strategy would then be considered by Cabinet 
for adoption as Council Policy and by the CCG to inform the authorisation 
process for the Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
Discussion ensued as follows:- 
 

− Consultation - Press release emphasising that it was a draft Strategy - 
included on partners’ websites 

− The document would satisfy requirements for the CCG authorisation 
process 

− Voluntary and community sector would be very interested in the actions 
and how they could be involved 

 
Agreed;-  (1)  That the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy be agreed and 
submitted to the Cabinet for recommendation to Council for adoption as Policy. 
 
(2)  That all partner agencies post the document on their respective websites. 
 
(3)  That the document be proof read by an appropriate organisation to ensure 
it was readable by all sectors of the community. 
 
(4)  That any comments on the document be forwarded to Kate Green. 
 
(5)  That consultation takes place including a consultation event, liaison to take 
place with LINks   
 
(6)  That Tracy Holmes arrange for a press release to be issued. 
 

S3. CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP AUTHORISATION  
 

 Chris Edwards, CCG/NHSR reported that there were 212 CCGs in England 
split into 4 “waves” between the end of July and September, 2012, for the 
authorisation process.  The first wave contained 40 of which Rotherham was 
1. 
 
The CCG had submitted all its documentation in accordance with the deadline 
and had received 363 feedbacks.  In September there would be a visit from the 
Commissioning Board followed by communication in October as it whether it 
had been authorised.  If successful, the CCG would be operating formally from 
1st April, 2013. 
 
Rotherham was well ahead of other CCGs. 
 
Chris thanked everyone who had been involved so far. 

Page 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 06/06/12 

 
3S

 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the CCG constitution, once authorised, be submitted to the Board for 
information together with a list of the appropriate policies and procedures. 
 
(3)  That a presentation be made to a future Board meeting on t
[...]
 appropriate. 

• Mapping of existing cardiovascular services and support to identify where we can boost existing provision 

with BHF support or identify gaps. 

• Establishing a heart-shaped walk in Rotherham. 

• Establishing a Heart Town award for local organisations/businesses – a menu of heart health improvement 

steps that could be taken with a certain number required to achieve the award. This is only in the very early 

discussion phases with BHF staff at present. 

• A communications plan for ongoing publicity related to the project. A joint meeting between RMBC, NHS and 

BHF comms will be set up following the stakeholder meeting . 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 6



Health and Wellbeing Board 11
th

 July 2012 
Briefing note on the housing strategy consultation process 
 
Background information 
 
The Strategic Housing and Investment Service has produced a new draft housing strategy 
and consultation is now underway.  The intention is to publish, by November 2012, a 30 
year housing strategy (to align with the Council’s 30 year housing revenue account 
business plan), with part 1 focusing on the next three years, i.e. 2012-15.  The strategy is 
concise (20 pages) and sets out the Council’s ten commitments (please see below) for 
housing in Rotherham.  Alongside the housing strategy we will produce a robust action 
plan to deliver the key actions for the next three years, and a housing intelligence report 
which will contain detailed statistics and other contextual information. 
 
We are taking the opportunity of the housing strategy consultation period to consult on 
other key documents.  The Localism Act 2011 introduced a number of requirements 
including the publication of a strategic tenancy policy, which must set out the Council’s 
position on fixed term Council tenancies.  The Act also allows local authorities to apply 
restrictions to the housing register and other changes to the allocations process.  The 
housing strategy is closely aligned with a 
[...]
ing: Health and Wellbeing Board  

2. Date:  11 July 2012  

3. Title: Work Plan Update and Reflections on Progress  

4. Directorate: Resources  

 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is nearing the end of its first 12 months in operation.  This 
report provides the board with an overview and update on progress for the year one priority 
actions as set out in the Board’s work plan for 2011/12.   
 
It will also be important for the board to reflect on its progress to date and consider how the 
board is operating, relationships between partners and where shared learning from the 
national Health and Wellbeing Board learning sets can be implemented to achieve continued 
success.  To enable a valuable discussion to happen, it is proposed that a structured 
questionnaire be prepared for board members to consider, the results of which will then form 
the basis of a reflective session at the board meeting in September.  
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
 
That the Health and wellbeing Board: 
 

• Notes the progress on the year one work plan  
 

• Agrees to complete a structured questionnaire on the effectiveness of the board 
during its first year   

 

• An analysis of the feedback from this questionnaire is presented to the board 
during its meeting in September 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 30



7. Proposals and Details 
 
The Rotherham Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) has been in operation for 12 months in 
September.  It is therefore timely for board members to reflect on the achievements of the 
board to date; including the progress of the year one work plan, the way in which the board 
has been operating and relationships between the key partners.  
 
7.1 Year One Work Plan  
 
The attached work plan, which includes year one priorities for the board, demonstrates what 
has been achieved to date and where further work may need to be continued into the 
second year plan.  
 
The key activity completed in year one includes: 

• The completed refresh and sign-off of the Rotherham JSNA 

• A Rotherham Health Inequalities Summit  

• Development of a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 
 
The JHWS will be crucial for informing the forward plan for the Board, and includes a set of 
actions which the board will need to deliver on over the next three years.   
 
There is also a wealth of resources available which are coming out of the national Action 
Learning Sets for Health and Wellbeing Boards. Each learning set has contributed to a set of 
products to be used by Boards to support them in continuing to develop ahead of taking on 
statutory responsibilities in April 2013.  Board members are asked to consider which of these 
may be of use to them to build into their work plan going forward.   
 
Summary of Action Learning Set Products   
 
Making best use of collective resources - This summary guide is meant to help health 
and wellbeing boards understand how to collectively use the resources available in their 
local area. Money is one part of this, but the guide also highlights how other kinds of 
resources can be used collaboratively to greater effect.  
 
Health Impact assessments – a useful tool for Health and wellbeing Boards - This 
document provides an overview of the health impact assessment (HIA) process.  A HIA is a 
tool that enables health and wellbeing boards to assess what impact a particular change of 
policy or new development, service or strategy will have on the health of the local population. 
It is particularly valuable in bringing a public health perspective to decision making areas that 
are traditionally viewed as being outside the remit of public health, for example, transport, 
employment, spatial planning and land use. This resource provides examples of this process 
for practical use.  
 
Health and Wellbeing Boards and children, young people and families – this resource 
looks at how HWBBs can make an effective co
[...]
 32



11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board year one work plan (attached)  
 
Useful resources for Health and Wellbeing Boards (attached)  
 
Draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012-15  
 
 
12 Contacts  
 
Kate Green 
Policy Officer  
Commissioning, Policy and Performance  
Kate.green@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Health and wellbeing board 

2.  Date: 11 July 2012 

3.  Title: Planning and Health 
 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
  
Feedback on planning activity and Health outcomes  
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the  Planning Service: 

• engage with Health Improvement colleagues, as already agreed, when 
developing policies for sites and policies document (Autumn 2012) 

• Liaise with and establish contact and criteria for notification / consultation on 
planning applications to ensure NHS views are taken into consideration on 
appropriate applications 

• Liaise when drawing up charging schedule for infrastructure delivery. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 10Page 34



 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
To report on work completed so far to work with health colleagues in developing 
planning policy to ensure best outcomes for health and future determination of 
planning applications. 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
NPPF requires planning to promote healthy communities by the provision of safe and 
accessible developments and work with public health leads to take account of health 
status and needs of the population (sports, recreation, places of worship etc) 
 
It further stipulates that new developments include shared space and community 
facilities, opportunities for sport and recreation. 
 
Further development of this national policy can be found within the Development 
Plan for each authority and in Rotherham the overarching policies can be found in 
the Local Plan Core Strategy (publication version currently out to consultation for 
soundness). 
 
In relation to health, and building on the statements within the NPPF, the Core 
Strategy states that: Green space, sport and recreation are essential elements of 
sustainable communities that contribute towards health, quality of life, sense of place 
and overall well-being. Looking at our green assets in a more joined up way through 
initiatives such as Green Infrastructure can maximise social and environmental 
benefits, including the promotion of health and social wellbeing. 
 
The Local Plan supports the provision of local health facilities but also influences 
health directly by supporting strategies for improvements to air quality and promoting 
a healthier lifestyle through walking / cycling and the provision of open spaces and 
recreation facilities. 
 
The development of these themes within the Local Plan and its subsequent Health 
Impact assessment have been carried out in conjunction with colleagues in Heath 
Improvement, Public Health. 
 
In addition Planners are required to assess the amount and type of Infrastructure 
required to support areas of growth identified within the Core Strategy and Health 
colleagues have been fully involved in drawing up the Boroughs Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan where they highlighted: 
 

• Potential requirements of primary health care, hospitals, community services 
and doctors surgeries to accommodate future growth. 

• Major changes expected in delivery of health services following Health & 
Social Care Act = great uncertainty over infrastructure provision. 

• Considerable recent investment (e.g. Rotherham Community Health Centre, 
Maltby & Aston Customer Service Centre) but no scope for further joint 
service provision in short term. 

Page 35



 

• Estimated cost of new infrastructure to meet Local Plan growth is £2.7m out of 
total cost of £9.5m for this provision.  Includes new surgery at Bassingthorpe 
Farm; replacement for Dalton and Dinnington Surgeries (10% due to growth). 
 Waverley proposed growth already consented. 

• As PCTs are abolished, commissioning will become the role of GPs 

• Given planned change and uncertainty, need to plan with caution and keep 
under review. 

 
Health will also be fully involved in the next stages of developing a charging 
schedule for developers which will replace the majority of section 106 obligations. 
 
Further interaction health / planning 
 
Following on from the Core Strategy will be the more detailed sites and policies 
document later this year – specifying sites for future development and polices that all 
planning applications will be considered against.  
 
In order to incorporate the Public Health Agenda stronger partnership working is 
expected by Government from April 2013 with spatial planning expected to make 
significant contributions to improving heath and reducing inequality. (“Aims and 
Objectives of: Healthy Lives, Healthy People: Our Strategy for Public Health in 
England (2010).) It has therefore been agreed that Health Improvement colleagues 
will be involved in the development of theses specific policies to: 
 

- ensure the best outcomes and to reduce demands on health service 
- addressing issues of particular importance such as obesity 
- assess areas of growth – sharing of information to assist with decisions 

relating to provision of facilities and master planning. 
- Allow for increase physical activities by ensuring provision of adequate green 

space and recreational facilities 
- reduce air / water pollution 

 
Determination of Planning Applications 
 
Although not a statutory consultee it would be useful to establish some criteria for 
consultation and a point of contact for planning applications for larger residential 
developments or development which may have an impact on NHS services such as 
nursing homes. 
 
In terms of general input to the application process it is possible for harmful effects to 
human health to be considered as a material planning consideration.  
 
There is also an opportunity to develop Health Impact Assessment Guidance for 
developers as this has not been used widely in Rotherham. A Health Impact 
Assessment is not a statutory requirement when considering a planning application 
although they can be very useful when considering major applications and can be 
built into the requirements in a planning performance agreement. (They are required 
as part of Integrated Pollution Prevention and Control Permits issued by the 
Environment Agency but not within the Planning Regime).  
 

Page 36



 

 
 
 
Actions for Planning 
 
 
� Engage with Joanna Saunders, Head of Health Improvement, Public Health 

Directorate as already agreed, when developing policies for sites and policies 
document (Autumn 2012) 

� Liaise with and establish contact and criteria for notification / consultation on 
planning applications to ensure NHS views are taken into consideration on 
appropriate applications 

� Liaise when drawing up charging schedule for infrastructure delivery. 
 
 
 
8. Finance 
 
Report for information no financial direct implications in relation to the content of this 
report.    
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Government agenda is requiring significant contributions to improving heath and 
reducing inequality from planning. Joint working will ensure that key points are 
picked up though policy work and delivered on through the planning process. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Contribution to Development of Rotherham’s Local Plan  
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
 
 
Bronwen Knight 
Planning Manager 
 
Bronwen.knight@rotherham.gov.uk 
Tel : 01709 823866 
   
 
 
 

 

Page 37



Eye health and sight loss:  
local planning for the future
! People living with sight loss face a number of barriers which impact upon independent living 

and emotional wellbeing. This exclusion can include access to information, health servic
[...]
and other formats?

More information

For contact details of your local RNIB 

Regional Campaigns Officer who will be able 

to provide further support and information:

visit rnib.org.uk/campaigns

email campaigns@rnib.org.uk

call 020 7391 2123

Questions and actions for local authorities 
and health and wellbeing boards 

©RNIB March 2012 

Registered charity number 226227

Page 39



 

 
1.  Meeting: Health and Well Being Board  

2.  Date: 11th July, 2012 

3.  Title: Consultation on the development of Healthwatch  

4.  Directorate: Resources  

 
5. Summary:   

 
Consultation with stakeholders is planned in line with the consultation plan 
agreed by the Health and Well Being Board on the 6th June 2012 meeting. This 
consultation will inform the development of Heathwatch Rotherham. Public 
consultation will run from the 12th July to the 18th September, 2012.    
 
It is proposed that the attached two surveys are sent out as follows:- 
 
1. To members of the public and health and social care service users 

initially via an online survey on the Council website with a link from the 
Health and Well Being Board webpage. The survey will also be sent to a 
representative sample of health and social care service users.  

 
2. To voluntary and community sector networks and community interest 

groups via email.  
 

The surveys include a draft ‘vision’ for Healthwatch Rotherham and it is 
proposed that this vision is consulted on before final agreement to ensure it is 
representative of Rotherham people’s aspirations for their local Healthwatch.  

 
6. Recommendations 
 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:- 
6.1 Approve the vision for Healthwatch Rotherham for further consultation.  
6.2 Approve the consultation plan and consultation surveys attached. 
6.3 Agree that a report on the findings of the consultation is brought back to 

a future meeting.   

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS OF THE 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 

Agenda Item 12Page 40



 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
  
7.1      The Vision for Healthwatch Rotherham 

 
In a recent report published by the LGA on the progress of the Local Authority 
pathfinders, one of the key findings to success was the development and 
approval of a vision for their local healthwatch. (LGA report Building Successful 
Healthwatch organisations).  
 
It is therefore proposed that the draft vision is:- 
 

Healthwatch Rotherham will work with local people to ensure that they 
receive the best quality health and social care services by:   
 
� Providing information, advice and support that will enable Rotherham 

people to make choices and access health and social care services. 
 

� Providing leadership and support to strengthen the collective voice of 
local people.   

 
� Ensuring that service user’s views and experiences influence, shape and 

improve health and social care services and reduce health inequalities.   
 

� Working collaboratively with local health and well being board,  
community networks; building on existing information, advice and local 
knowledge. 

 
The proposed vision is based on the requirements for Healthwatch but also 
intentionally aspirational to inspire people to be part of improving health and 
social care services.  
 

7.2 Consultation with Members of the Public and Service Users; Community 
Networks and the voluntary and community sector 
 
It is proposed that the attached two surveys are sent out as follows:- 
 
1. To members of the public and health and social care service users initially via 

an online survey on the Council website with a link from the Health and Well 
Being Board webpage. The survey will also be sent to a representative 
sample of health and social care service users. This survey will seek views 
about the three main functions of Healthwatch: information and advice, 
signposting, and NHS complaints advocacy. The questions also relate to the 
current service provision so that a baseline position can b

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11/07/12 6S 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
11th July, 2012 

 
 
Present:- 

 
Members 
Councillor Wyatt   in the Chair 
Karl Battersby   Strategic Director, Environment and Development 
     Services, RMBC 
Helen Dabbs    RDaSH 
Councillor Doyle   Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
Chris Edwards    Chief Operating Officer, Clinical Commissioning  

Group/NHS Rotherham 
Dr. Phil Foster    National Commissioning Board 
Brian James    Rotherham Foundation Trust 
Shona McFarlane   Director of Health and Wellbeing, RMBC 
Dr. John Radford   Director of Public Health 
Janet Wheatley   Voluntary Action Rotherham 
 
Officers:- 
Claire Burton    Commissioning Officer, RMBC 
Kate Green    Policy Officer, RMBC 
Dave Roddis    Performance and Quality Manager, RMBC 
Fiona Topliss    Communications Officer, NHS Rotherham 
Dawn Mitchell    Democratic Services 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Chrissy Wright, Tom Cray, Martin Kimber, 
Councillor Lakin, Joyce Thacker, David Tooth  
 
S8. DR. PHIL FOSTER  

 
 The Chairman welcomed Dr. Phil Foster, representing the National 

Commissioning Board, to his first meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Agreed:-  That a report be submitted to the next meeting setting out the duties 
of the National Commissioning Board. 
 

S9. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 Agreed:-  That the minutes be approved as a true record.   
 
With regard to Minute S2 (Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy), it was clarified 
that there would be continual consultation and refinement.  The priorities and 
outcomes were the outcome of the various consultation activities that had 
already taken place and would be fed back to those previously involved as a 
reality check to ensure they were correct for Rotherham. 
 

S10. COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 (a)  Obesity Strategy Group 
It was noted that minutes of the above Group would be submitted to the Board 
in future. 



7S  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11/07/12 

 

It was also reported that a national event was hopefully going to be held in 
Rotherham in the New Year as part of Obesity Week. 
 
(b)  Carnegie Weight Camp 
A visit to the Camp was to take place on 10th August, 2012. 
 
(c)  Sub-Groups – Tobacco Control Alliance, Warm Homes etc. 
Agreed:-  (1)  That an annual report be submitted by the Board’s Sub-Groups. 
 
(d)  Active Always 2012 Brochure 
A copy was circulated for information. 
 
(e)  Obesity Observatory 
Information from the above was circulated on the correlation between the 
number of fast food outlets in deprived areas. 
 
(f)  Report Writers 
A comment had been received from a member of the public regarding the use 
of jargon and acronyms. 
 
It was suggested that a glossary of terms be included on the Board’s website. 
 
(g)  Visit 
John Wilderspin, Department of Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards 
Implementation, was to attend the Board meeting to be held on 5th September, 
2012. 
 
(h)  Rotherham Show 
Discussion ensued as to whether there should be a Clinical Commissioning 
Group presence at the Show to promote awareness and also use it as an 
opportunity to publicise the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
Agreed:-  (2)  That a sub-group meet to co-ordinate a presence at the show. 
 

S11. HEALTH AND WELLBEING CONSULTATION  
 

 Kate Green, Policy Officer, reported that it was the intention to consult during 
July and August with a view to having a final Strategy by September.  The 
consultation would:- 
 

− Ask whether the outcomes and priorities in the Strategy were correct 
based on the intelligence gathered 

− A web page was  to be set up on the Council site containing the Strategy 
together with the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and all supporting 
documents 

− There would be 2 questions on the web page - (1) were these priorities 
right for Rotherham? (2) did people feel the actions within the Strategy 
were right to achieve the strategic outcomes?  Responses would be 
made directly through the website 

− An event, hosted by Voluntary Action Rotherham, on 24th July to present 
the Strategy to the voluntary and community sector and ask them how 
they could contribute to delivering the Strategy 

 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11/07/12 8S 
 
 

− All those involved in the 2 workshops/involved in the health inequality 
consultation would received feedback 

− A press release to be issued 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That Board members be notified when the website went live.  
 

S12. HEART TOWN  
 

 The Board received, for information, a position statement on the Heart Town 
activity together with other work planned. 
 

S13. HOUSING CONSULTATION: - BRIEFING PAPER  
 

 The Board noted a briefing note on the consultation process that was 
underway on the Housing Strategy. 
 
It was intended to publish by November, 2012, a 30 year Housing Strategy 
with part 1 focusing on the next 3 years i.e. 2012-15.  The draft Strategy and 
an accompanying on-line questionnaire was available at 
www.rotherham.gov.uk/housingstrategy. 
 
The Chairman had commented that it needed to reflect the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and consider the contributions housing made to the health 
outcomes. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That each organisation respond to the consultation independently. 
 

S14. ROTHERHAM LSP SUMMIT - 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2012  
 

 It was noted that the Local Strategic Partnership was to hold a summit on 26th 
September, 2012. 
 

S15. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE  
 

 Kate Green, Policy Officer, presented an overview and update on progress for 
the year one priority actions as set out in the Board’s work plan for 2011/12. 
 
Key activity in year one included:- 
 

− Completed refresh and sign-off of the Rotherham Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment 

− Rotherham Health Inequalities Summit 
− Development of a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
It was proposed that a structured questionnaire be prepared for Board 
members the results of which would form the basis of a reflective session at 
the September meeting. 
 
 



9S  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11/07/12 

 

Agreed:-  (1)  That the progress made on the year one work plan be noted. 
 
(2)  That a structured questionnaire on the effectiveness of the Board during 
its first year of operation be circulated and returned by 8th August, 2012. 
 
(3)  That an analysis of the feedback from the questionnaire be submitted to 
the September Board meeting. 
 

S16. PLANNING AND HEALTH  
 

 Karl Battersby, Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services, 
presented a report on the work completed so far in conjunction with Health in 
developing Planning Policy to ensure the best outcomes for health and future 
determination of planning applications.  The report included:- 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

− Required Planning to promote healthy communities by the provision of safe 
and accessible developments 

− Work with Public Health leads to take account of health status and needs of 
the population 

− New developments should include shared space and community facilities, 
opportunities for sport and recreation 

 
Rotherham’s Local Plan Core Strategy 

− Supported the provision of local health facilities 
− Supporting strategies for improvements to air quality and promoting a 
healthier lifestyle through walking/cycling and the provision of open spaces 
and recreation facilities 

− Planners required to assess the amount and type of infrastructure required 
to support areas of growth identified within the Core Strategy  

− Health colleagues fully involved in drawing up the Borough’s Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan 

− Health to be fully involved in the development of a charging scheme for 
developers which would replace the majority of Section 106 obligations 

 
Public Health Agenda 

− Stronger partnership working expected by the Government from April, 
2013 

− Spatial planning expected to make significant contributions to improving 
health and reducing inequality 

 
Determination of Planning Applications 

− Usefulness of establishing criteria for consultation and a point of contact 
for planning applications for larger residential developments or 
development which may have an impact on NHS services 

− Harmful effects to human health could be considered as a material 
planning consideration 

− Opportunity to develop Health Impact Assessment Guidance for developers 
– not a statutory requirement when considering a planning application but 
could be built into the requirements in a planning performance agreement 

 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11/07/12 10S 
 
 

Agreed:-  (1)  That engagement take place with the Head of Health 
Improvement, Public Health, when developing policies for sites and policies 
 
(2)  That liaison take place with the NHS to establish contact  and criteria for 
notification/consultation on planning applications to ensure their views were 
taken into consideration on appropriate applications 
 
(3)  That liaison take place with the NHS with regard to drawing up charging 
schedule for infrastructure delivery. 
 

S17. RNIB  
 

 The Board noted a flyer from the RNIB entitled “Eye health and sight loss: local 
planning for the future”. 
 

S18. HEALTHWATCH CONSULTATION  
 

 Further to Minute No. S5 from the previous meeting, Claire Burton, 
Commissioning Officer, submitted the proposed consultation survey for the 
development of Healthwatch Rotherham and a survey to local community 
forums, networks and partnerships and voluntary and community sector 
organisations. 
 
It was proposed that the 2 surveys be sent to members of the public and 
health and social care service users initially via an online survey on the Council 
website with a link from the Health and Wellbeing Board webpage.  It would 
also be sent to a representative sample of health and social care service users.  
Voluntary and community sector networks and community interest groups 
would receive it via e-mail. 
 
The surveys included a draft ‘vision’ for Healthwatch Rotherham.  It was 
proposed that the vision be consulted on before final agreement to ensure it 
was representative of Rotherham people’s aspirations for their local 
Healthwatch. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the vision for Healthwatch Rotherham be agreed for further 
consultation. 
 
(2)  That the submitted consultation plan and surveys be agreed. 
 
(3)  That a further report on the findings of the consultation be submitted to a 
future meeting. 
 

S19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 Dr. Polkinghorn reported that the General Medical Council had produced 
guidance entitled “Protecting Children and Young People”.  The document was 
available on the GMC website (www.gmc-uk.org). 
 
 
 
 
 



11S  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11/07/12 

 

S20. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Agreed:-  That a further meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board be held on 
5th September, 2012, commencing at 1.00 p.m. in the Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 


